

NO. _____

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
12/19/2017
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

LAURO EDUARDO RUIZ,	§	COURT OF APPEALS
<i>Petitioner,</i>	§	IN THE FOURTH
v.	§	JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF TEXAS,	§	SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS
<i>Respondent.</i>	§	No. 04-16-00226-CR

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

**ON APPEAL FROM THE 186TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
CAUSE NUMBER 2015CR4068**

ALEX J. SCHARFF
State Bar No. 17727350
SHAWN C. BROWN
State Bar No. 24003613
ADRIAN FLORES
State Bar No. 24078506
540 S. St. Mary's St.
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Telephone No. 210/224-8200
Telecopier No. 210/224-8214
alex@lawofficesofalanbrown.com
Shawn@shawnbrownlaw.com
adrian@shawnbrownlaw.com

***Oral Argument Requested**

Table of Contents

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... V

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT VI

STATEMENT OF CASE..... VII

STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORYVIII

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

ARGUMENT 2

1. The Fourth Court of Appeals Majority Opinion misapplies the Standard of Review when examining article 38.23 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure. 2

2. The court of appeals’ opinion puts it in conflict with other courts of appeals, which have applied constitutional violation analysis to private individuals under 38.23 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure..... 5

3. As Petitioner was the prevailing party at the Motion to Suppress, the court of appeals should have deferred to the trial court and presume it found a violation of law sufficient to trigger the Texas Exclusionary Rule as such a finding is supported by the record..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

PRAYER 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 11

APPENDIX 12

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. ____, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) 4

State Cases

Denkowski v. State,
No. 14-16-00273-CR, 2017 Tex. App. LEXIS 7815 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th
Dist.] Aug. 17, 2017) 7

State v. Ruiz,
No. 04-16-00226-CR, 2017 Tex. App. LEXIS 6928 (Tex. App.—San Antonio
July 26, 2017) 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9

Mancia v. State,
No. 13-16-00401-CR, 2017 Tex. App. LEXIS 7949 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi
Aug. 17, 2017) 6-7, 7

Melendez v. State,
467 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2015) 4, 5, 6

Miles v. State,
241 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) 4

Pitonyak v. State,
253 S.W.3d 834 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008)..... 3

State Statutes

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 38.23 3

Tex. Penal Code 33.02 7, 9

Tex. R. App. P. 9.4 11
